RESOLUTION NO. 06-43

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE ALLAN HANCOCK JOINT COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT ENTERING THE JUNE 6, 2006 GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND ELECTION RESULTS INTO THE MINUTES OF THE BOARD

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Allan Hancock Joint Community College District (the "District") previously adopted a resolution requesting Santa Barbara County, San Luis Obispo County and Ventura County (the "Counties") to call an election for general obligation bonds (the "Bond Election") to be held on June 6, 2006; and

WHEREAS, such resolution was duly delivered to the County Clerk and Registrar of Voters of the Counties; and

WHEREAS, notice of the Bond Election was duly given; and

WHEREAS, on June 6, 2006, the Bond Election was duly held and conducted for the purpose of voting a measure for the issuance of bonds of the District in the amount of \$180,000,000 (the "Measure I"); and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the District has received from the Counties Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk Office the Canvass Certificate and Official Statement of Results (the "Canvass") of the Bond Election; and

WHEREAS, it appears from the Canvass, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A," that more than fifty-five percent of the votes cast on Measure I were in favor of issuing the aforementioned bonds.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE ALLAN HANCOCK JOINT COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT DOES HEREBY FIND, DETERMINE AND CERTIFY AS FOLLOWS:

- Section 1. That entry be made upon the minutes of the meeting that Measure I has been approved by more than fifty-five percent of the votes cast at the Bond Election.
- Section 2. That all proceedings of the District in connection with the Bond Election have been accomplished according to law.
- Section 3. That the Secretary of the Board is hereby requested to deliver a copy of this Resolution with the Canvass to the County Superintendent of Schools and the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of each of the Counties.

ADOPTED, SIGNED AND APPROVED this 17th day of October, 2006.

ALLAN HANCOCK JOINT COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES

		COLLEGE DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTLES
		Board President
		ATTEST:
		Superintendent/President and Secretary to the Allan Hancock Joint Community College District Board of Trustees
	CALIFORNIA) OF SANTA BARBARA,)	
	BISPO, AND VENTURA)	
adopted by th	ne Board of Trustees of the All eof held on the 17th day of Oc	nat the foregoing Resolution No. 06-43 was duly an Hancock Joint Community College District at a tober, 2006, and that it was so adopted by the
AYES:	Anders, Grennan, Jones, Lal	nr
NOES:	None	
ABSENT:	Bennett	
ABSTENTIC	ONS: None	
		BySuperintendent/President and Secretary to the Allan Hancock Joint Community College District Board of Trustees

EXHIBIT A Canvass and Statement of Results

GEMS ELECTION RESULTS

MEASURE I2006 ALLAN HANCOCK BOND						
	Polling	Absentee	Total			
Number of Precincts	182	0	182			
Precincts Reporting	182	0	182	100%		
Vote For	1	1	1			
Total Votes	15890	24072	39962			
YES	9351	13639	22990	57.53%		
NO	6539	10433	16972	42.47%		